
IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MARCY S. COHEN,
AUGUSTUS I. DUPONT, HAYWARD D. FISK,
WILLIAM GRAHAM, FRANK R. JIMENEZ,
ROBERT LONERGAN, CLIFFORD B. STORMS
AND THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
KATIE A. RICHARDSON
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
600 ANTON BLVD., #1400
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
(714) 427-7000
mcsungaila@swlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE, #104
LARCHMONT, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
ATTORNEYS FOR MARCY S.
COHEN, AUGUSTUS I. DUPONT,
HAYWARD D. FISK, WILLIAM
GRAHAM, FRANK R. JIMENEZ,
ROBERT LONERGAN, AND
CLIFFORD B. STORMS

December 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION
IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT AND
THIS COURT’S TEACHING ON
THE ENFORCEABILITY OF
ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS..... 10

A. The Second Circuit Misinterprets
Concepcion and Other Precedents
of This Court. 13

B. Congress Has Not Excluded Antitrust
or Other Federal Statutory Claims
from the Application of the FAA. . . . 17

C. The Second Circuit’s “Economic Feasibility” Rationale Has Been Rejected by This Court.	19
1. The Second Circuit’s Reliance on Dicta Is Not Persuasive.	21
2. The Types of Costs Considered as Prohibitive by The Second Circuit Were Not Contemplated in <i>Green Tree</i>	21
D. The “Vindication of Rights” Rationale Has Been Rejected by This Court.	24
E. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is in Conflict with Important Congressional Objectives and This Court’s Precedents.	26
CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010).....	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011). . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	15
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 24, 25

<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.' Litig.</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011).	6, 19, 20, 24, 25-26
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs' Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012). <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Exp. Merchants' Litigation</i> , 681 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2012). 7, 12, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985). 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983). 12
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies L.L.C. v. Lee</i> , 568 U. S. ____, No. 11-1377 (Nov. 26, 2012) (per curiam). 9, 28
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010). 12, 15-16
<i>Shearson/AMEX, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987). 15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010). <i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of</i> <i>Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989). 12, 13

STATUTES AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act
of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 626(b) 19

Federal Arbitration Act,
9 U.S.C. §§ 1, *et seq.*. *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 2. 20

9 U.S.C. § 10. 29

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, *et seq.*. 18

OTHER MATERIALS

Richard A. Nagareda, *Aggregation and its
Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure,
Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA*,
106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006). 27

Thomas E. Willging *et al.*, *An Empirical
Analysis of Rule 23 to Address the
Rulemaking Challenges*,
71 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 74 (1996). 27
